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BILL LOCKYER, Attonley General 
of the State of California 

SUSAN MELTON WILSON, State Bar No.1 06902 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Depart1nent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 ORIGINAL 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-4942 
Facsinlile: (213) 897-2804 

Attonleys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CRAIG BARRY PIVO, 

Original Phannacist License No. RPH 41834, 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2875 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

In the interest of a pronlpt and speedy resolution of this nlatter, consistent with the 

public interest and the responsibility of the Board ofPhannacy of the Depmiment ofConsunler 

Affairs the pmiies hereby agree to the following Stipulated Surrender of License and Order which 

will be sublnitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final disposition of the 

Accusation. 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Conlplainant), Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharnlacy, has brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this nlatter 

by Bill Lockyer, Attonley General of the State of California, by Susan Melton Wilson, Deputy 

Attonley General. 

2. CRAIG BARRY PIVO (Respondent) is represented by Law Offices of 

Bonne, Bridges, Mueller, O'I(eefe & Nichols, by Peter R. Osinoff, Attollley at Law. 

3. On or about August 2, 1988, the Board of Phanllacy issued Original 

Phanl1acist License No. RPH 41834 to Craig Ban), Pivo (Respondent). The Original Phannacist 
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License was in full force and effect at all tilllBS relevant to the charges brought herein. The 

license expired on Decenlber 31, 2005 and has not been renewed. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

4. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations 

In Accusation No. 2875. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of this 

Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. 

5. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this nlatter, including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by 

counsel, at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-exatnine the witnesses against him; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

Califonlia Adlninistrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

6. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

7. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations of the 

Accusation, if proven at hearing, constitute cause for inlposing discipline upon his pharnlacist 

license. For the purpose of resolving Accusation No. 2875 without the expense and unceliainty 

of fUliher proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at hearing, Conlplainant could establish a factual 

basis for the First Cause for Discipline. Accordingly. Respondent hereby gives up his right to 

contest all charges of the Accusation, agrees that cause exists for discipline, and hereby 

surrenders his Original Phannacist License No. RPH 41834 for the Board's fonnal acceptance. 

8. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he is enabling the 

Board to issue its order accepting the surrender of Original Phannacist License No. RPH 41834 

without further process. Upon acceptance of the stipulation by the Board, Respondent 

understands that he will no longer be penllitted to practice as a licensed phanl1acist in Califonlia. 
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CONTINGENCY 

9. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPhan11acy . 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Conlplainant and the staff of the Board of 

Pharnlacy Inay conl1nunicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlenlent, 

without notice to or paIiicipation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent 

understands and agrees that he nlay not withdraw his agreen1ent or seek to rescind the stipulation 

prior to the tinle the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation 

as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender of License and Order shall be of no force or 

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadnlissible in any legal action between the parties, 

and the Board shall not be disqualified fronl fllliher action by having considered this Inatter. 

10. The paIiies understand and agree that facsinlile copies of this Stipulated 

Surrender of License and Order, including facsilnile signatures thereto, shall have the SaI11e force 

and effect as the originals. 

11. In consideration of the foregoing adlnissions and stipulations, the pmiies 

agree that the (Board) nlay, without fllliher notice or fOll11al proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Original Phannacist License No. RPH 41834, 

issued to Respondent CRAIG BARRY PIVO is surrendered and accepted by the Board of 

Phall11acy. 

12. The surrender of Respondent's Original Phall11acist License No. RPH 

41834 and the acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the inlposition 

of discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall 

beconle a part of Respondent's license history with the Board. 

13. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a licensed Phall11acist in 

Califoll1ia as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 

14. Respondent shall relinquish and cause to be delivered to the Board both 

his wall and pocket renewal license to the Board on or before the effective date of the Decision 
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and Order. 

15. Respondent understands and agrees that if he ever applies for licensure or 

petitions for reinstatenlent in the State of Califon1ia, the Board shall treat it as a new application 

for licensure. Respondent n1ust con1ply with all the laws, regulations and procedures for 

licensure in effect at the tin1e the application or petition is filed, and all of the charges and 

allegations contained in Accusation No. 2794 shall be deel11ed to be adn1itted by Respondent 

when the Board detennines whether to grant or deny the application or petition. 

16. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcen1ent 

in the alnount of Four Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty ($4,250.00) Dollars prior to issuance of a 

new or reinstated license. 

17. Respondent shall not apply for licensure or petition for reinstatenlent for 

tlu-ee (3) years fron1 the effective date of the Board ofPhan11acy's Decision and Order. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the Stipulated Sunender of License and Order. I understand 

the stipulation and the effect it will have on Iny Original Phan11acist License No. RPH 41834, I 

enter into this Stipulated Sunender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and 

intelligently, and agreeto be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board ofPhannacy . . · J 1'1 
DATED: ~) .. \ tOY . 

I concur in the Stipulation to Surrender of License, Decision and Order. 

DATED: _t_V_v/_o_t____ 

BOlUle, Bridges, Mueller, O'Keefe & Nichols 
By: PETER R. OSINOFF 
Attorney for Respondent 

http:4,250.00
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ENDQRSEMENT 


The foregoing Stipulated Sunender of License and Order is hereby respectfully 

sublnitted for consideration by the Board of PhaTIllacy of the DepartInent of Consluner Affairs. 

DATED: __12_"_1_.1/_-_~_:t_ 

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of alifOTIlia 

SU MELTON WILSON 
Deputy Attorney General 

Attorneys for COlnplainant 

DO] Docket Number/Matter ID: 0357911 O-LA2003500152 60116547.wpd 
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16 _ 

BEFORE TIlE 


BOARD OF PHARlVlACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 


STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CRAIG BARRY PIVO, 

Original Phan11acist License No. RPH 41834, 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2875 

DECISION AND ORDER. 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Phannacy , Departn1ent of Consun1er Affairs, as its Decision in this n1atter. 

This Decision shall becolne effective on November 15, 2006 

It is so ORDERED October 16, 2006 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAlRS 
STATE OF CALIF'ORNIA 

By 
WILLIAM POWERS 
Board President 



Exhibit A 

Accusation No. 2875 
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BILL LOCI(YER, Attoll1ey General 
of the State of Califoll1ia 

SUSAN MELTON WILSON, State Bar No. 106902 
Deputy Attoll1ey General 

Califoll1ia Depali111ent of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-4942 
Facsin1ile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Con1plainant 

BEFORE TIlE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CRAIGBARRYPIVO 
8283 Grove Avenue, 105 
Rancho CUCall1onga, CA 91730 

Original Phall11acist License No. RPH 41834 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2875 

ACCUSATION 

C0111plainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Con1plainant) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Phall11acy, Departn1ent of Consun1er 

Affairs. 

2. On or about August 2, 1988, the Board of Pharn1acy issued Original 

Pharn1acist License No. RPH 41834 to Craig BaITY Pivo (Respondent). The Original Pha1111acist 

License was in full force and effect at all tin1es relevant to the charges brought herein and will 

expire on Decel11ber 31, 2005, unless renewed. 
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JURISDICTION 


3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Phanl1acy (Board), 

Depminlent of Consunler Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section 

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Business and Professions Code section 118, subdivision (b) states: 

"The suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license issued 

by a board in the depminlent, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or 

by order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not, 

during any period in which it 111ay be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board 

of its authority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any 

ground provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or othelwise 

taking disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground. 

5. Section 4300 of the Code provides, in peliinent part, that every license 

issued by the Board is subj ect to discipline, including suspension or revocation. 

6. Section 4301 of the Code states: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or nlisrepresentation or 

issued by 111istake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not linlited to, any of the 

following: 

"(f) The conlnlission of any act involving nl0ral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or COITuption, whether the act is conl111itted in the course of relations as a licensee or 

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or nlisdenleanor or not. 

"(g) Knowingly nlaking or signing any celiificate or other docunlent that falsely 

represents the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts. 

"(h) The adnlinistering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of any 

dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a nlanner as to be dangerous or 

injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to 
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the public, or to the extent that the use il11pairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to 

the public the practice authorized by the license. 

"(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 

"( 0) Violating or attel11pting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tel111 of this chapter or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations gove111ing pha1111acy, including regulations 

established by the board. 

"(p) Actions or conduct that would have wan-anted denial of a license. 

7. Health and Safety Code section 11170 provides: "no person shall 

prescribe, adn1inister, or fU111ish a controlled substance for hil11self." 

8. Health and Safety Code section 11173, subdivision (b), states: 

"No person shall make a false staten1ent in any prescription, order, repoli, or 

record, required by this division." 

9. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent pati: 

"Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a 

disciplinary proceeding before any board within the depatil11ent ... the board n1ay request the 

adn1inistrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have conl111itted a violation or violations 

of the licensing act to pay a sun1 not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcen1ent of the case." 

10. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

A. Oxycodone is a Schedule II control substance as designated by Health and 

Safety Code section 11 055(b)(1) and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 

of the Code. 

B. Vicodin, a brand nan1e for Hydrocodone and Acetan1inophen, is a 

Schedule III controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 11 056( e )(4) 
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and categorized as a dangerous drugs pursuant to Code section 4022 (c). 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Adl11inister, Furnish a Controlled Substance to Oneself) 


11. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 4301, 

subdivisions (j), (0) and (p), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating Health and 

Safety Code section 11170 in that Respondent adnlinistered or furnished controlled substances to 

hinlself. The circunlstances are as follows: 

a. On or about January 2004, Respondent entered the Board's Phanllacists 

Recovery Progrmn ("Progranl") as a self-refenal. 

b. On or about May 6,2004, Maxinlus, a Program clinic, adnlinistered a drug 

screen test to Respondent. 

c. On or about May 8, 2004, the screen test results were positive for 'Medical 

Opiate" and the narcotic drugs Oxycodone and OXYl11orphone. Respondent had no prescription 

for either drug. 

d. By his own admissions of May 24, 2004, Respondent diverted "20 nlg of 

Oxycontin and two (regular strength) Vicodin" fronl drug stocks at the phannacy facility he owns 

in May of 2004. Respondent then self-adnlinistered these substances, leading to the positive drug 

screen on May 8, 2004. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Fraudulent Acts) 

12. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4300 and 4301, 

subdivisions (f), (g) and (p), of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct in that 

Respondent knowingly falsified and subnlitted fraudulent attendance verifications as proof of 

attendance at Alcoholic Anonynl0us/Narcotic AnonYl11ous l11eetings. The circunlstances are as 

follows: 

a. On or about January 1, 2004, Respondent entered the Pha1111acists 

Recovery Progranl as a self-referral. 

b. By his own adlnission, Respondent subnlitted falsified attendance 
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verification cards to Maxin1us, a Progran1 clinic, to support false clain1s that he had attended 

nUll1erous Alcoholic Anonyn10usINarcotic Anonyn10us n1eetings in January and June of 2004, in 

cOlnpliance with ProgrmTI requiren1ents. 

c. The falsified verification card for January 2004 shows sixteen (16) dated 

entries signed by "M. Rivera." 

d. The falsified verification card for June 2004 shows eighteen (18) dated 

entries signed by "M.Rivera." 

e. "M.Rivera" is not associated with a legitilTIate recovery progrmTI, but an 

elTIployee of Respondent who falsified the card at his request. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Con1plainant requests that a hearing be held on the n1atters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPhan11acy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 41834, 

issued to Craig Bany Pivo. 

2. Ordering Craig Barry Pivo to pay the Board of PhmTI1acy the reasonable 

costs of the investigation and enfOrCelTIent of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions 

Code section 125.3; 

3. Taking such other and fUliher action as dee1ned necessary and proper. 

DATED: 1 /~S/06 

PATRICIAF. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board ofPhan11acy 
Depmin1ent of ConsUlner Affairs 
State of California 
Con1plainant 
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